

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE**

GERRY G. KINSLER,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

Case No. E2007-02602-SC-R11-CV

BERKLINE, LLC,

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TENNESSEE
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (TENNELA)**

Justin Gilbert #17079
GILBERT RUSSELL MCWHERTER PLC
101 N. Highland
Jackson, TN 38308
731/664-1340
For Tennessee Employment Lawyers
Association

Donald A. Donati #8633
William B. Ryan #020269
DONATI LAW FIRM, LLP
1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104
901/278-1004
For Tennessee Employment Lawyers
Association

Wade B. Cowan #9403
150 Second Avenue North, Ste, 225
Nashville, TN 37201
615/256-8130
For Tennessee Employment Lawyers
Association
Amicus Committee Chairperson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
LAW & ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>HANNAN V. ALLTEL AND MARTIN V. NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY REQUIRE A DEPARTURE FROM THE TRADITIONAL McDONNELL DOUGLAS ANALYSIS</i>	5
II. <i>HANNAN AND MARTIN AVOID THE CONFUSION AND DUPLICATIVE EVIDENTIARY BURDENS OF A McDONNELL DOUGLAS ANALYSIS</i>	10
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY DENIED TO BERKLINE UNDER A <i>HANNAN/MARTIN</i> ANALYSIS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Allen v. McPhee</i> , 240 S.W. 3d 803 (Tenn. 2007)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16
<i>Anderson v. Standard Register Co.</i> , 857 S.W.2d 555 (Tenn. 1993)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Brady v. Office of Sgt. at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Bourbon v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	1
<i>Cantrell v. Nissan North Am., Inc.</i> , 145 Fed.Appx. 99 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Conatser v. Clarksville Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 920 S.W.2d 646 (Tenn. 1995)	2, 3, 4, 5, 16
<i>Crawford v. Metro Gov't. of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009).....	1
<i>Edwards v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 909 F.2d 320 (8 th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>EEOC v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 846 (4 th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Ellis v. Buzzi Unicem USA</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 365 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Hannan v. Alltel Publishing Co.</i> , 270 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Kroger Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 858, 866-67 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Kinsler v. Berkline</i> , 2008 WL 4735310, *5 (Tenn. App. 2008).....	5
<i>Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1078 (6th Cir. 1994)	9

<i>Martin v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 76 (Tenn. 2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>McCarley v. West Quality Food Serv.</i> , 960 S.W. 2d 585 (Tenn. 1998)	7, 8
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Mickey v. Zeidler Tool</i> , 516 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Newcomb v. Kohler Co.</i> , 222 S.W.3d 368 (Tenn. App. 2006).....	3, 9
<i>O’Conner v. Consolidated Coin</i> , 116 S.Ct. 1307 (1996)	10
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	9
<i>Schmitz v. St Regis Paper Co.</i> , 811 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7 th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2742 (1993)	9
<i>Stone v. City Indianapolis Public Utilities Div.</i> , 281 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Thurman v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1160 (6 th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Versa v. Policy Studies, Inc.</i> 45 S.W.3d 575 (Tenn. App. 2000)	9, 14
<i>Wells v. Colorado Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Wooley v. Madison County, Tenn.</i> , 202 F.Supp.2d 836 (W.D. Tenn. 2002).....	11

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. §4-21-101	4
